LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 216

No. 335, A.]

[Published May 29, 1943.

CHAPTER 216.

AN ACT to create 35.94 of the statutes, relating to state printing. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

35.94 of the statutes is created to read:

35.94 STATE PRINTING. (1) All printing contracted for by this state under the provisions of this chapter, excepting town laws, statutes and annotations of the second class and printing of the fifth, sixth and seventh classes and such copyrighted or patented or printing specialties not available for production within this state, shall be printed in this state.

(2) As a condition precedent to the presentation of bids for state printing under section 35.46, prospective bidders shall, not less than 30 days prior to the date set for the opening of bids, have on file with the director of purchases a sworn statement to the effect that in the event any contract for state printing be awarded to such printer, it will be produced entirely within this state.

(3) The provisions of this section shall not affect contracts let before the effective date of this section but shall be in effect as to all contracts to be let after such date.

(4) The provisions of this section shall be applicable only in cases where such printing would be done or such contract performed in a state which by statute or by judicial, administrative or other ruling, interpretation, condition or device compels or has the effect of compelling state printing in such other state to be performed within such state. Upon proof submitted by a bidder otherwise entitled to undertake such contract, the director of purchases shall make a finding upon which the applicability of this section shall be determined.

Approved May 27, 1943.

316